
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Pensions Committee 
 
Friday, 8 October 2021, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 29 September 2021 

 
 

Pensions Committee 
Friday, 8 October 2021, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks, 

Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cllr Luke Mallett and 
Cllr Scott Richardson Brown 
 

 Coopted Members  
 
 Jane Evans Employee 

Representative 
 Cllr Trish Marsh Herefordshire Council 
 Tracey Southall Employer representative 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Apologies/Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 7 October). Further 
details are available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made 
through the telephone number/e-mail address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2021 (previously 
circulated) 

 

5  Pension Board and Pension Investment Sub-Committee Minutes 
 

1 - 2 

6  Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Update 
 

3 - 30 

7  Pension Investment Update 
 

31 - 84 

8  Business Plan 
 

85 - 102 

9  Risk Register 
 

103 - 122 

10  Pension Fund Audited Accounts 2020/21 Update 
 

123 - 124 



Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

11  Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration 
Budget Forecast Outturn 2021/22 and updated Indicative Budget 
2022/23 and 2023/24 
 

125 - 130 

12  Training and 'Deep Dive' Programme Update 
 

131 - 132 

13  UK Stewardship Code 2020 
 

133 - 142 

14  Good Governance Update 
 

143 - 152 

15  Forward Plan 
 

153 - 156 

 



AGENDA ITEM 5   
  

 

Pensions Committee – 8 October 2021 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
8 OCTOBER 2021 
 
PENSION BOARD AND PENSION INVESTMENT SUB-
COMMITTEE MINUTES  
 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Committee is asked to note the Minutes of the Pension Investment Sub-

Committee and Pension Board. 
 

2. As set out in the Terms of Reference of the Pension Investment Sub Committee, all 
decisions taken and recommendations will be reported back to the next available 
ordinary meeting of the Pensions Committee in the form of the minutes of the PISC. A 
link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is set out below. 
 
3. The Pensions Board has requested that their deliberations be reported to the 
Committee and a link to its Minutes on the Council’s web site is also set out below.  

 
4. The relevant Minute for this meeting relates to the Pensions
[...]
Limited.

Share Class and Benchmark performance displayed in GBP.

Performance is shown on a Net Asset Value (NAV) basis, with gross income reinvested where applicable.

All information is prepared as of 22 September 2021

This document is intended for PROFESSIONAL CLIENTS only.

LGPS Central Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Registered in England. Registered No: 10425159.
Registered Office: Mander House, Mander Centre, Wolverhampton, WV1 3NB

P
age 28



C
O

N
F

I
D

E
N

T
I

A
L

Classified as Confidential
C

O
N

F
I

D
E

N
T

I
A

L

“One Central 
team, working 
in partnership 
to invest with 
purpose and 
deliver superior 
returns”

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Pensions Committee – 08 October 2021 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
8 OCTOBER 2021 
 
PENSION INVESTMENT UPDATE  
 

 

Recommendation 
 
1.   The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The Independent Financial Adviser's fund performance summary and 
market background be noted (Appendices 1 and 2);  
 

b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by the 
Pension Investment Sub Committee be noted; 

 
c) The funding position compared to the investment performance be noted; 

 
d) The update on the Equity Protection current static strategy and the 

historical performance detailed in Appendix 3 be noted; 
 

e) The update on Responsible Investment activities, Local Authorities 
Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) (Appendix 4) and Stewardship investment 
pooling be noted; and  
 

f) The update on the LGPS Central report on the voting undertaken on the 
Funds behalf be noted (Appendices 5 to 7).  

 

Background 
2. The Committee will receive regular updates on Fund performance. The Fund's 
Independent Financial Adviser has provided a Fund performance summary and a brief 
market background update at Appendix 1 up to the end of June 2021 together with the 
following supporting information.  
 

 Portfolio Evalu
[...]
tter. 

5 1 5

WPF 27 
(Pensions 
Administration 
Manager )

Incorrect 
calculation of 
benefits through 
human error or 
delayed 
notification of a 
death.

Too much 
being 
paid out in 
benefits.

5 1 5

In addition to system testing we have a test system 
and a test site for Altair (the pension payroll system). 
Every calculation has independent checking and set 
procedures.  Staff receive training and performance 
is benchmarked. We have developed a revised 
overpayments write off process and use it to report 
overpayments to the Pensions Committee. Life 
Certificates are also used.  

5 1 5

14

P
age 120



WPF Risk 
Register 8 Sep 
2021 Risk Ref 
(risk owned by)

Description of 
Risk

Leading to Gross 
Impact

Gross 
Prob-
ability

Gross 
Risk  

Score

Mitigating Action Resi-
dual 

Impact

Resi-
dual 
Prob-
ability

Resi-
dual 
Risk 

Score
WPF 29
(HR Service
Centre 
Manager)

Failure to deliver 
member 
communications 
in line with 
regulatory 
requirements, 
for example the 
31 August 
annual benefit 
statement 
deadline.

Financial loss 
or 
loss of 
reputation / 
employer 
confidence or 
need for 
corrective 
action 
at short notice.

5 1 5

The Fund has a Policy Statement on 
Communications. Employee annual benefit 
statements that are returned to the Fund are passed 
on to the member's employer. The 2019 deferred and 
employee annual benefit statements were 
despatched before 31 Aug.

5 1 5

15

P
age 121



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 10   
  

 

Pensions Committee – 8 October 2021 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
8 OCTOBER 2021 
 
PENSION FUND AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2020/21 UPDATE 
 

 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the update on the audited 
Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21 be noted. 

  

Background 
 

2.   The annual report is a key communications channel between the fund and a wide 
variety of stakeholders and will be available at the next Board. The report contains an 
update relating to the Pe
[...]
RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

 
Background Papers 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
. 

Page 124



AGENDA ITEM 11  
  

 

Pensions Committee – 8 October 2021 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
8 OCTOBER 2021 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PENSION FUND 
ADMINISTRATION BUDGET FORECAST OUTTURN 2021/22 
AND UPDATED INDICATIVE BUDGET 2022/23 & 2023/24  
 

 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The variation to the Pension Fund Administration Budget, including 
manager fees, for 2021/22 shown in the Appendix totalling £18,401,026 and 
the indicative budgets for 2022/23 & 2023/24 be noted; and 

 
b) The Investment Managers Fees budget be revised to the forecast outturn of 

£15,757,500 as shown in the attached Appendix. This would result in an 
overall proposed budget of £18,385,900. 

 
Purpose of the report 
2. This report provides Members’ an update to the budget and Forecast Outturn for 
2021/22 and the updated indicative budgets for 2022/23 and 2023/24 at Appendix 1. 
 
Background 
3. To ensure good governance budgets are required to monitor the stewardship of the 
Fund’s expenditure and financial plans assist in mitigating risks by allocating necessary 
resources to develop the service.  
 
4. A number of services are required to ensure delivery of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme (LGPS) administering authority function. The Committee has ultimate 
responsibility for the procurement and monitoring of these services. It should be noted, 
however, that Worcestershire County Council, which is one of the employer bodies 
whose interests the Committee is responsible for, is at present also the provider of a 
number of these services.  
 
Forecast outturn 2021/22 
5. The attached Appendix shows the forecast outturn estimated to be £18,401m 
compared to a budget of £12.331m, a difference of £6.070m and 
[...]
gal Fees 33,500 33,500 33,500

11,000 11,000 0 Committee and Governance recharge 11,000 11,000 11,000

1,485,700 1,543,000 57,300 SCHEME ADMINISTRATION COSTS 1,633,000 1,611,100 1,485,700

2,628,300 2,643,426 15,126 GRAND TOTAL (Excluding Investment Mgt Fees) 2,858,700 2,790,600 2,628,300

12,330,700 18,401,026 6,070,326 GRAND TOTAL (Including Investment Mgt Fees) 18,881,200 19,248,400 18,385,900

P
age 129



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 12  
  

 

Pensions Committee – 8 October 2021 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
8 OCTOBER 2021 
 
TRAINING AND ‘DEEP DIVE’ PROGRAMME UPDATE 
 

 
 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Chairs of Committee / Board / 

Investment Sub Committee recommendations from the meeting on 6 
September as set out in paragraph 5 be approved. 

 
Background 
 

1. The Committee received an update (Minute no. 322) on these areas at its meeting of 
29 June 2021. Since that update officers have delivered training on ‘How an LGPS 
employee member can improve their lot’ on 20 July 2021. 
 
2. The next training session (on investment in infrastructure / property / private debt) is 
scheduled for 21 September 2021. 
 
3. Officers delivered a deep dive to the Pension Board about our Statement of policy on 
our discretions (as an administering authority) on 10 August 2021. The next deep dive (on 
stewardship) is scheduled for 14 October.  
 
4. A meeting with the Chairs of Committee / Board / Investment Sub Committee was 
held on 6 September to discuss a paper that summarised our previous training 
deliverables; our existing training policy; a draft officer knowledge assessment; our 
existing elected member training needs questionnaire; our Good Governance position 
statement on ‘knowledge and understanding’; and the approaches used / available in the 
market.  

 
The 6 September meeting’s recommendations 
 

5. That meeting supported the following way forward: 
 

a) Not to introduce Hymans Robertson’s 
[...]
previous experience would 
make an ideal member; and 

b) District Councils should be approached about promoting membership to their 
Councillors.   

 
 
Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Chris Frohlich, Engagement Manager  
Tel: 01905 844004 
Email: cfrohlich@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Rob Wilson 
Pensions Investment & Treasury Management Manager 
Tel: 01905 846908 
Email: RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer), there are no 
background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 

Page 132

mailto:cfrohlich@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:RWilson2@worcestershire.gov.uk


AGENDA ITEM 13  
  

 

Pensions Committee – 8 October 2021 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
8 OCTOBER 2021 
 
UK STEWARDSHIP CODE 2020 
 

 
Recommendation 

 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends the Fund’s outcome for the revised 

UK Stewardship Code 2020 submission and the areas requiring improvement 
as detailed in the Appendix be reviewed. 
 

Background and update 
 

2. The introduction of the Stewardship Code in July 2010 by the Financial Reporting 
Council (FRC) strongly encouraged best practice in respect of investor engagement. The 
expectation was that institutional investors should publish a statement in respect of their 
adherence to the code. Compliance with the Code was on a voluntary basis.  
 
3. The Fund previously agreed it’s Stewardship Compliance Statement at Pensions 
Committee on the 28 November 2018 and became a signatory to the code. 

 
4.  Pensions Committee have been informed in previous updates that the UK 
Stewardship code 2020 had been revised and had twelve principles.  

 
Purpose and Principles of the Code  
 
5. The UK Stewardship Code 2020 (‘the Code’) sets high expectations for how 
investors, and those that support them, invest, and manage money on behalf of UK 
savers and pensioners, and how this leads to sustainable benefits for 
[...]
or fixed income assets, signatories should explain their approach 
to seeking amendments to terms and conditions in indentures or 
contracts 

Needs 
improvement 

For listed equity assets, signatories should provide examples of 
the outcomes of resolutions they have voted on over the past 12 
months 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 142

http://www.frc.org.uk/
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/meSwCVPQETYrOJIgd9IO


 AGENDA ITEM 14    
 

 

 
Pensions Committee – 8 October 2021 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
8 OCTOBER 2021 
 
GOOD GOVERNANCE UPDATE  
 

 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. The Chief Financial Officer recommends that the update on the LGPS 

Scheme Advisory Board’s (SAB’s) Good Governance project and the 
Worcestershire Pension Fund Position Statement: Good Governance 31 08 
2021 attached as an Appendix be noted. 

 
Background 
 
2. As detailed in our rolling Business Plans, 3 of the 14 aspirations that underpin the 5 
key result areas that we have identified to help us to achieve our goals relate to the good 
governance of the Fund: 
 

 To ensure the effective management and governance in a way that strives for 
continuous improvement through improved value for money, the promotion of 
excellent customer service and compliance with all regulatory / best practice 
requirements. 

 

 To recruit, train, nurture and retain highly motivated staff with the 
necessary professional, managerial and customer focus skills to deliver on 
the ever-increasing complexities of the LGPS. 

 

 To continually review the effectiveness of our committees and advisers and 
our decision-making. 

 
SAB’s Good Governance project 
 
3. SAB’s Good Governance project was established in June 2018 to examine the 
effectiveness of current LGPS governance models and to consider alternatives or 
enhancements to existing models which can strengthen LGPS governance. 
 
4. Following a procurement exercise, SAB appointed Hymans Robertson in January 
2019 to do the work culminating in producing the 17 detailed
[...]
Number 3
	LGPS Central Update: 31 July 2021
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	LGPS Central Data Pool Submission 2021
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	LGPS Central: Timeline
	Slide Number 17
	Product Development: WPF Focus
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23


	7 Pension Investment Update
	PC 2021 10 08 - Pension Investment update - App1 WPF report September  2021
	PC 2021 10 08 - Pension Investment Update - App2 PEL Fund Performance
	Excess Return Att Qtr
	Excess Return Att Year
	Excess Return Att 3 Year
	Manager Summary table (2)
	Portfolio Reconciliation

	PC 2021 10 08 - Pension Investment update - App3 - Equity Prot
	PC 2021 10 08 - Pension Investment Update - App4 LAPFF_QER02_2021
	PC 2021 10 08 - Pension Investment update - App5 WPF Engagestat2021 Q2
	PC 2021 10 08 - Pension Investment update - App6 PFVoting stats2021 Q2
	PC 2021 10 08 - Pension Investment update - App7 Q1WorcsVoteByVoteDisclosure

	8 Business Plan
	PC 2021 10 08 - Business Plan - App
	V3 Business Plan Aug 2021
	3 PURPOSE, GOALS AND KEY RESULT AREAS (KRAs) / ASPIRATIONS
	KRA: Accounting
	KRA: Administration
	KRA: Engagement / Communications / Member & Employer Relations
	KRA: Governance & Staffing
	KRA: Investments, Funding & Actuarial

	V3 Business Plan Aug 2021 Projects Appendix
	Sheet1



	9 Risk Register
	PC 2021 10 08 - Risk Register - App
	V2 August 2021 Risk Register front
	V3 Aug 2021 Risk Register
	Risk Register



	10 Pension Fund Audited Accounts 2020/21 Update
	11 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund Administration Budget Forecast Outturn 2021/22 and updated Indicative Budget 2022/23 and 2023/24
	PC 2021 10 08 - Fund Admin Budget 2021.22 to 2023.24 Appx

	12 Training and 'Deep Dive' Programme Update
	13 UK Stewardship Code 2020
	PC 2021 10 08 - UK Stewardship Code Feedback App 1

	14 Good Governance Update
	PC 2021 10 08 - Good 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Pensions Committee Friday, 8 October 2021 
Date of Issue: 22 October 2021 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Pensions Committee 

County Hall, Worcester  

Friday, 8 October 2021, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Eyre (Chairman), Cllr Karen Hanks, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 
Cllr Scott Richardson Brown and Tracey Southall 
 
 

Available papers 
 
The members had before them: 
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and 
 

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2021 (previously 
circulated). 

 

325 Named Substitutes (Agenda item 1) 
 
None. 
 

326 Apologies/Declarations of Interest (Agenda item 2) 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Luke Mallett, Cllr Trish Marsh and Cllr Roger 
Phillips (as Chairman of the Board). 

 

327 Public Participation (Agenda item 3) 
 
None. 
 

328 Confirmation of Minutes (Agenda item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

329 Pension Board and Pension Investment Sub-Committee 
Minutes (Agenda item 5) 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of Pension Board and Pension Investment 

Sub-Committee be noted. 



 
Pensions Committee Friday, 8 October 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

 

330 Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Central Update 
(Agenda item 6) 
 
The Committee considered the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) 
Central Update and received a presentation from Joanne Segars, Chair and 
Mike Weston, Chief Executive of LGPS Central which set out an overview of 
their work, details of recent activity and a look forward. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 Had a replacement been recruited yet for the key role of Compliance 
Officer? Mike Weston recognised the importance of having the right 
people with the right capabilities in the right roles. An interim 
Compliance Officer had been appointed and efforts were underway to 
make a full-time appointment 

 In response to a query the decision to relocate the office 
accommodation within Wolverhampton instead of Birmingham, Joanne 
Segars commented that suitable accommodation had been sought from 
across the region. It was found that accommodation in Birmingham was 
extremely expensive and not of sufficient quality to represent good 
value for shareholders. The lease on the offices in Matlock had a further 
two years to run. It cost a small amount and it was a matter for the 
shareholders to determine whether to continue with that lease 

 In response to a query about office working, Mike Weston commented 
that the balance between office and home working was being looked at. 
At present, staff were being asked to work in the office four days a week 
because there were a large number new staff who needed to be 
integrated on a face-to-face basis. The eventual aim would be a 3:2 
office/home ratio model. The introduction of hybrid technology, which 
had not been possible with the constraints of the old office, would help 
this process. There was a recruitment issue in terms of staff unwilling to 
relocate from London which also had implications for the location of the 
investment team 

 Had LGPS Central been losing staff as a result of the move to flexible 
working? Mike Weston indicated that it had been more an issue in terms 
of the recruitment of new staff. Joanne Segars added that it was an 
issue for all businesses as flexible working had become a key staff 
demand 

 In response to a query about graduates, Mike Weston indicated that 
graduates had been working in all aspects of the LGPS Central 
business  

 Personality profiling was a good mechanism to ensure the right mix of 
personalities within an organisation. Had LGPS Central adopted this 
approach in the selection of its graduates? Mike Weston indicated that 
LGPS Central had introduced a testing regime but this did not include 
personality profiling 

 There was no evidence to support any assertion that working from 
home improved productivity. Was there an expectation amongst staff 
that they should work from home? Joanne Segars responded that 



 
Pensions Committee Friday, 8 October 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

during the pandemic, staff had got used to working from home. 
However, the key issue was to find the right balance for the organisation 

 The overhead costs, terms of the lease and room for expansion of the 
new premises in Wolverhampton were queried. Mike Weston 
commented that there was a degree of flexibility in the set-up of the new 
office accommodation in Wolverhampton that would meet the 
organisation’s needs. The lease on the building was for 10 years with a 
break clause at 5 years. A cap had been put on service charges 
including energy costs. The building was far more energy efficient that 
the existing offices. Joanne Segars added that there was no car parking 
available but the offices were next to the train station and not far from a 
public car park. It was also intended to introduce a cycle to work 
scheme 

 One of the biggest issues with graduate training was graduates leaving 
the organisation after the training had been completed. How many 
graduates had been retained at the end of the training programme? 
Mike Weston responded that 6 graduates had been retained and had 
been appointed to formal positions within the organisation. Joanne 
Segars added that as part of the training, these graduates had rotated 
through different aspects of the work of the organisation to gain 
experience  

 Given that WPF was a low-cost base fund, the performance of 
investment managers was a key issue. The poor performance of one of 
the emerging markets investment managers was a particular concern 
and it was queried whether LGPS Central should consider terminating 
their contract  

 Philip Hebson added that the poor performance of one particular 
investment manager had impacted on the overall performance of the 
Emerging Markets multi-manager fund in total. This seemed to 
underline the Fund’s reservations about the performance of multi-
manager funds. WPF had a history of being less risk averse and 
adopting a conviction investment approach. Bearing this in mind, LGPS 
Central might wish to consider adopting a more flexible approach to 
investment management 

 In response to a query, Mike Weston indicated that the appointment of 
the three sustainable investment managers would be announced as 
soon as the due diligence arrangements had been completed 

 Concern was expressed about Government interference in the LGPS, 
particularly as a source of funding for infrastructure investment. Joanne 
Segars responded that LGPS Central had made the point to 
Government and would continue to emphasise that the Fund was there 
for the benefit of its members. 

 

RESOLVED that the LGPS Central Update and presentation be noted. 

 

331 Pension Investment Update ( Agenda item 7) 
 
The Committee considered the Pension Investment Update. 
 
Philip Hebson, the Independent Investment Adviser to the Fund introduced the 
report and made the following points: 



 
Pensions Committee Friday, 8 October 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

 

 The Fund was now receiving drawdowns from its property and 
infrastructure investments and had reached a point where it might be 
appropriate to implement a redeployment strategy 

 Fee negotiations with Stonepeak had progressed satisfactorily and 
although a reduction in carry had not been possible, it had been 
possible to agree other areas of fee reduction  

 Unfortunately it had not been possible to agree any fee reductions with 
First Sentier at this stage and therefore the Fund might wish to 
reconsider its desire to invest in this fund if a satisfactory agreement 
could not be reached 

 Conversations were being held with Gresham Forestry to establish an 
appropriate core base investment approach. It was important for the 
Fund to establish investment opportunities whilst being aware of the 
political aspects relating to forestry 

 The Fund was fully funded as at the end of June 2021. However, 
markets had become increasingly volatile since then and he anticipated 
a sustained period of market volatility. The next steps that the Fund took 
to protect its funding level were therefore important. The Fund needed 
to ensure that it was sufficiently diversified to be able to manage any 
sudden fluctuations in the market and protect against down-side 
movement 

 Fortnightly meetings were being held with River and Mercantile to 
ensure that the Equity Protection Strategy was working for the benefit of 
the Fund. Given the market conditions, it was important to manage this 
strategy proactively 

 The Fund was working with LGPS Central at determining more defined 
outcomes for Responsible Investment. 

 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a concern about the Fund’s exposure to the US market, 
Philip Hebson indicated that the US market was a difficult market to 
manage in that it contained a number of big companies that were high 
risk but high reward. These risks needed to be managed appropriately 
and active managers needed to be able to identify new investment 
opportunities 

 In response to a query, Michael Hudson indicated that Mercers, the 
Fund’s Actuary, did engage with the Fund but he emphasised that the 
Triennial Review was essentially a number crunching exercise. It was 
important that the risk pots were developed to align with the risks of the 
Fund’s employers 

 There was a massive exposure for district councils especially in 
circumstances where members left the scheme 

 Michael Hudson commented that the funding level would only be a 
cause for concern if the Fund dropped below a 90% funding level. 

 

RESOLVED that: 

 



 
Pensions Committee Friday, 8 October 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

a) The Independent Investment Adviser's fund performance 
summary and market background be noted (Appendices 1 and 
2);  
 

b) The update on the Investment Managers placed 'on watch' by 
the Pension Investment Sub Committee be noted; 

 
c) The funding position compared to the investment performance 

be noted; 
 

d) The update on the Equity Protection current static strategy and 
the historical performance detailed in Appendix 3 be noted; 

 
e) The update on Responsible Investment activities, Local 

Authorities Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) (Appendix 4) and 
Stewardship investment pooling be noted; and  
 

f) The update on the LGPS Central report on the voting 
undertaken on the Funds behalf be noted (Appendices 5 to 7). 

 

332 Business Plan (Agenda item 8) 
 
The Committee considered the Business Plan. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a query, Michael Hudson indicated that a draft structure 
for apprenticeships was being developed by HR. Internal 
apprenticeships were being reviewed at as part of that process 

 It was important that the quality and performance of apprentices was 
high as possible. Were candidates with education to degree level 
sought for apprenticeships? Michael Hudson responded that the 
apprentices appointed to date had a mixture of knowledge and 
experience not necessarily with education to degree level. 

 

RESOLVED that the WPF Business Plan as at 8 September 2021 be 

noted. 
 

333 Risk Register (Agenda item 9) 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Register. 
 
In the ensuing debate, it was queried whether cyber security had proved a 
greater issue with staff working from home. Chris Frohlich indicated that he 
had not found it to be a particular issue. IT were still able to capture the vast 
majority of system cyber security attacks which predominately came through 
emails. 
 

RESOLVED that the 8 September 2021 WPF Risk Register be noted. 

 



 
Pensions Committee Friday, 8 October 2021 

Page No | 6 
 

334 Pension Fund Audited Accounts 2020/21 Update (Agenda 
item 10) 
 
The Committee considered the Pension Fund Audited Accounts 2020/21 
Update. 
 
Michael Hudson introduced the report and provided an update on the audit of 
the Pension Fund Accounts. Although it had not been possible to sign off the 
Statement of Accounts yet, the external auditor had not identified any material 
issues with the Pension Fund Accounts. He anticipated that the Accounts 
would be signed off shortly. The Annual Report would be brought to the next 
Committee meeting. 
 

RESOLVED that the update on the audited Pension Fund Accounts 

2020/21 be noted.  
 

335 Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 
Administration Budget Forecast Outturn 2021/22 and 
updated Indicative Budget 2022/23 and 2023/24 ( Agenda 
item 11) 
 
The Committee considered the Worcestershire County Council Pension Fund 
Administration Budget Forecast Outturn 2021/22 and updated Indicative 
Budget 2022/23 and 2023/24. 
 
In the ensuing debate, the following points were made: 
 

 In response to a query, Michael Hudson explained that although there 
were not many vacancies in the Pension Fund administration team, 
there was an issue with lower levels of pay in comparison with 
neighbouring pension funds. In addition, recruitment was impacted by 
people being attracted to higher paid opportunities to work in London 
whilst being able to work from home. Philip Hebson added that LGPS 
salary levels were an issue across the country 

 This Pension Fund had always adopted an aggressive fee negotiating 
approach with investment managers. It was disappointing that LGPS 
Central did not seem to take this approach. 

 

RESOLVED that:  

 
a) The variation to the Pension Fund Administration Budget, 

including manager fees, for 2021/22 shown in the Appendix 
totalling £18,401,026 and the indicative budgets for 2022/23 & 
2023/24 be noted; and 

 
b) The Investment Managers Fees budget be revised to the forecast 

outturn of £15,757,500 as shown in the Appendix attached to the 
report. This would result in an overall proposed budget of 
£18,385,900. 

 



 
Pensions Committee Friday, 8 October 2021 

Page No | 7 
 

336 Training and 'Deep Dive' Programme Update (Agenda item 
12) 
 
The Committee considered the Training and 'Deep Dive' Programme Update. 
 

RESOLVED that the Chairs of Committee / Board / Investment Sub 

Committee recommendations from the meeting on 6 September as set 
out in paragraph 5 of the report be approved. 
 

337 UK Stewardship Code 2020 (Agenda item 13) 
 
The Committee considered the UK Stewardship Code 2020. 
 

RESOLVED that the Fund’s outcome for the revised UK Stewardship 

Code 2020 submission and the areas requiring improvement as detailed 
in the appendix to the report be noted. 
 

338 Good Governance Update (Agenda item 14) 
 
The Committee considered the Good Governance Update. 
 

RESOLVED that the update on the LGPS Scheme Advisory Board’s 

(SAB’s) Good Governance project and the Worcestershire Pension Fund 
Position Statement: Good Governance 31 08 2021 attached as an 
Appendix to the report be noted. 
 

339 Forward Plan (Agenda item 15) 
 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted. 

 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.05pm. 

 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


